-124MWh, which is significant considering PAR cannot rise above -500MWh

  Electricity Balancing Significant Code Review:

P217A Preliminary Analysis

33

Figure 5.1 – Average SBP per settlement period under different values of

PAR when system short

5.6. On average, SBP under a PAR volume of 1MWh is around 15% higher than

under a PAR of 500MWh. The price increase becomes greater with a larger change in

PAR.

5.7. A shift to a more marginal price would also increase the number of individual

settlement periods with a significantly high SBP. For example, under a PAR volume of

1MWh, SBP would have reached £500 8 times over the two year period, whereas this

did not happen once under the live calculation.

5.8. When the system is long, a more marginal price also affects the price across

all settlement periods, with the largest impact in the low demand periods of the day,

when SSP is at its lowest on average. In these periods, the SO is accepting more

expensive bids, which have a smaller influence when averaged across larger values

of PAR.

Table 5.4 – Average SSP under alternative PAR scenarios when system short

SSP Live

SSP PAR 250
MWh

SSP PAR 100
MWh

SSP PAR 1
MWh

Average price £35.23 £34.83 £34.27 £33.44

% Difference to PAR 500

MWh
0% -1% -3% -5%

Table 5.5 – Incidences of low SSP under alternative PAR scenarios
Number of periods SSP is
lower than:

SSP Live
SSP PAR 250
MWh

SSP PAR 100
MWh

SSP PAR 1
MWh

£20/MWh 158 281 496 836

£0/MWh 8 9 25 73

-£50/MWh 0 6 7 15

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47

A
ve

ra
ge

 S
ys

te
m

 B
u

y
P

ri
ce

 (
£

/M
W

h
)

Settlement Period

PAR  1 PAR  100 PAR  250 Live

  Electricity Balancing Significant Code Review:

P217A Preliminary Analysis

34

Figure 5.2 – Average SSP per settlement period under different values of

PAR when system long

5.9. On average, shifting to a smaller PAR affects SSP less than SBP as there is

less variation between the marginal action and all other actions on the sell side. As

with SBP, a more marginal price increases the number of periods with an extremely

low SSP: under a marginal price, SSP could have been negative in 73 periods,